Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Amendment) (No. 5) Regulations

SRO. 34

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

- 1. Citation
- 2. Amendment of regulation 3 of principal Regulations
- 3. Amendment of regulation 6 of principal Regulations
- 4. Amendment of regulation 7 of principal Regulations
- 5. Amendment of regulation 15 of principal Regulations
- 6. Amendment of regulation 18 of principal Regulations
- 7. Amendment of regulation 19 of principal Regulations

SRO. 34

GRENADA

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS NO. 34 OF 2021

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE EMERGENCY POWERS ACT, CHAPTER 88 FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECTION 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION, THE CABINET OF GRENADA MAKES THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS—

(Gazetted 20th August, 2021).

1. Citation. These Regulations may be cited as the

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 5) REGULATIONS, 2021,

and shall be read as one with the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations, 2021, SRO No. 3 of 2021 hereinafter referred to as the "principal Regulations".

- **2. Amendment of regulation 3 of principal Regulations.—**(1) Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—
 - (a) in sub-regulation (1) by deleting the words "Beginning at 12:00 a.m. on the 18th day of February, 2021 a curfew shall be imposed daily from 12:00 a.m. and ending at 4:00 a.m." before the words "and during this period" and substituting therefor the words "Beginning at 9:00 p.m. on the 21st day of August, 2021 a curfew shall be imposed daily from 9:00 p.m. and ending at 5:00 a.m.";
 - (b) in sub-regulation (2) by deleting the numbers "4:00 a.m. to 11:59 p.m." before the words "each day" and substituting therefor the numbers "5:00 a.m. to 8:59 p.m.".
- (2) For the avoidance of doubt, there remains in effect a curfew from 12:00 a.m. and ending 4:00 a.m. on the 21st day of August, 2021.
- **3. Amendment of regulation 6 of principal Regulations.** Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—
 - (a) in sub-regulation (1) by deleting the words "of the Minister" after the words "by Order" and substituting therefor the words "by the Cabinet";
 - (b) by repealing sub-regulation (2);

- (c) by inserting after sub-regulation (8) the following new sub-regulations-
 - "(9) Any approval granted under sub-regulation (7) is hereby suspended for the period from the 21st day of August, 2021 to the 3rd day of September, 2021.
 - (10) Notwithstanding sub-regulation (1) and any approval granted under these Regulations but without prejudice to sub-regulation (6), for the period from the 21st day of August, 2021 to the 3rd day of September, 2021–
 - (a) no business, establishment, office, institution or person shall host or facilitate any party-like activity including but not limited to bus tours, private parties, beach parties and other forms of public entertainment; and
 - (b) no business, establishment, office, institution or person shall play amplified music or host live entertainment.".
- **4. Amendment of regulation 7 of principal Regulations.** Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—
 - (a) by inserting after sub-regulation (1) the following new sub-regulation—
 - "(1A) In respect of an event or gathering permitted under subregulation (1) and scheduled for a date during the period from the 21st day of August, 2021 to the 3rd day of September, 2021—
 - (a) there shall be no party-like activity including but not limited to bus tours, private parties, and beach parties;
 - (b) no amplified music shall be played.";
 - (b) by inserting after sub-regulation (4) the following new sub-regulation-
 - (5) Every approval granted under sub-regulation (2) or (3) in respect of an event or gathering scheduled for a date during the period from the 21st day of August, 2021 to the 3rd day of September, 2021 is hereby revoked."

- **5. Amendment of regulation 15 of principal Regulations.** Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is amended as follows—
 - (a) in sub-regulation (1), by deleting the number "3 (1)" after the word "regulation" and substituting therefor the number "14 (1)";
 - (b) in sub-regulation (4), by deleting the numbers "4 to 8" after the word "regulations" wherever this appears and substituting therefor the numbers "15 to 19";
 - (c) in sub-regulation (5), by deleting the number "3 (2)" after the word "regulation" and substituting therefor the number "14 (2)";
 - (d) in sub-regulation (6), by deleting the number "6 (2)" after the word "regulation" and the substituting therefor the number "17 (2)";
 - (e) in sub-regulation (7) (d), by deleting the number "6 (2)" after the word "regulation" and substituting therefor the number "17 (2)".
- **6. Amendment of regulation 18 of principal Regulations.** Regulation 18 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the number "3 (2)" after the word "regulation" and substituting therefor the number "14 (2)".
- **7. Amendment of regulation 19 of principal Regulations.** Regulation 19 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the number "6 (2)" after the word "regulation" and substituting therefor the number "17 (2)".

Made this 20th day of August, 2021.

KIM FREDERICK Secretary to the Cabinet (Ag.).